

Nos. 19-1442, 20-105

In The Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIE EARL CARR AND KIM L. MINOR, *Petitioners*,

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL, COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL
SECURITY, *Respondent*.

JOHN J. DAVIS, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL, COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL
SECURITY, *Respondent*.

**On Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Courts Of Appeals
For The Eighth and Tenth Circuits**

**BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Anthony Sanders
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
520 Nicollet Mall, #550
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Adam Shelton
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd. #900
Arlington, VA 22201

Robert E. Johnson
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
16781 Chagrin Blvd. #256
Shaker Heights, OH 44120
Phone: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: rjohnson@ij.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. This Court Does Not Require Issue
 Exhaustion for Constitutional Claims..... 5

 II. Under Article III, Litigants Should Not
 Be Required to Raise Constitutional
 Claims Before Agency Judges..... 8

 III. Issue Exhaustion for Constitutional
 Claims Raises Due Process Concerns..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	12
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	16
<i>Benner v. Porter</i> , 50 U.S. 235 (1850).....	13
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Carr v. Comm’r</i> , 961 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	17
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	3, 9, 11
<i>Davis v. Saul</i> , 963 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	8, 11
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	12
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	7, 12
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	4, 6

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	4, 6, 18
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	7
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3, 7, 10
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene's Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	10
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018).....	13
<i>Public Utilities Commission of the State of California v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 534 (1958).....	6
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	8
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000).....	4, 5, 13
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 US. 33 (1952).....	8
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	3, 10
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	4, 6
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	8, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Executive Order 13843, Excepting Administrative Law Judges From the Competitive Service, 83 Fed. Reg. 32,755 (July 10, 2018).....	17
Federalist No. 78 (Dover ed. 2014).....	14, 15
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins With In-House Judges</i> , Wall St. J., May 6, 2015.....	16
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> , (2014)	15
Gideon Mark, <i>SEC and CFTC Administrative Proceedings</i> , 19 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 45 (2016)....	16
Paul R. Verkuil et al., Administrative Conference of the United States, <i>The Federal Administrative Judiciary</i> (1992).....	15
